

1. Does your state continue to pursue recovery of MA supported birthing costs from non-custodial parents?

Answer: **Yes**

2. If yes, could you share the total dollars recovered for the year 2015?

Answer: **\$12,634,833.71 for calendar year 2015**

3. Does your state sanction mothers on medical assistance for non-cooperation, that is failing to identify the father of their child, by revoking MA benefits after the birth?

Answer: Yes, we would deny an application for medical assistance or end medical assistance for a custodial parent who refused to cooperate unless they had good cause for their non-cooperation.

4. If yes, could you share the total number of women sanctioned in 2015?

5. Please share your name and contact information. Would you be amenable to a quick follow-up phone call?

Answer: **Yes to a follow-up**

**Dan Voss, Manager**

**Legal Liability & Recovery Section**

**Third Party Liability Division**

**517-335-7506**

**[vossd@michigan.gov](mailto:vossd@michigan.gov)**